

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL No(s). 1527 OF 2014

RAJINDER KUMAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF PUNJAB

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Considering the quantity of opium that had been seized from the appellant and the evidence on record, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned judgment and order on merits.

Moreover the appellant has virtually completed the sentence that has been imposed and it appears that for that reason the appeal is not being further prosecuted. Moreover in the facts and circumstances of the case, as pointed out in the judgments of the courts below, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned judgment and order.

Consequently, the appeal is dismissed.

.....J.
(ARUN MISHRA)

.....J.
(SANJAY KISHAN KAUL)

**NEW DELHI;
JUNE 27, 2018**

ITEM NO.113

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1527/2014

RAJINDER KUMAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF PUNJAB

Respondent(s)

Date : 27-06-2018 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Karan Bharihoke, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.
Pending application, if any, also stand disposed of.

(NEELAM GULATI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJINDER KAUR)
BRANCH OFFICER

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)